

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

LATONYA FRANCIS,

CASE NO: 3D16-2114

LT CASE NO: 2015-CA-23315

Appellant,

v.

TOWER HILL PRIME INS. CO.,

Appellee.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

Nathan Teplitsky
THE MINEO SALCEDO LAW FIRM, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 108718
5400 S. University Drive, Suite 502
Davie, Florida 33328
Ph: (954) 463-8100
Email: service@mineolaw.com

Gray Proctor, of counsel
FOX & LOQUASTO, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 48192
122 East Colonial Drive, Suite 100
Orlando, FL 32801
Ph: (407) 802-2858
Email: gray@appealsandhabeas.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Tower Hill is obligated to pay the actual cash value of the loss regardless of whether any repairs are made.....	11
II. Roof damage coverage is properly at issue here, and Tower Hill has not carried its burden to show no disputed facts as to coverage.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re 1998 Ford Pickup v. Williams,</u> 779 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	18
<u>Aloff v. Neff-Harmon, Inc.,</u> 463 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	10
<u>Andrews v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.,</u> 557 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	10
<u>Bailey v. Farmers Union Coop. Ins. Co.,</u> 498 N.W.2d 591 (Neb. 1992)	16
<u>Dade Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station Wqba,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	10
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals,</u> 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	19, 20
<u>Fid. Warranty Servs. v. Firststate Ins. Holdings, Inc.,</u> 74 So. 3d 506 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	19
<u>Gomes v. Stevens,</u> 548 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	10
<u>Holl v. Talcott,</u> 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	19
<u>Javellana v. Tower Hill Signature Insurance Co.,</u> No. 14-CA-31467, 23 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1031a (11th Cir. March 31, 2016) (App. B)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,</u> 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	20

<u>Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.,</u> 511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008)	17
<u>Moore v. Morris,</u> 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	10
<u>Natural Answers, Inc. v. Carlton Fields, P.A.,</u> 20 So. 3d 884 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	20
<u>Reliance Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Booher,</u> 166 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	16
<u>Slayton v. Universal Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 103 So. 3d 934 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	12
<u>Snyder v. Cheezem Dev. Corp.,</u> 373 So 2d 719 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	10
<u>Stevens v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 19 F. Supp. 3d 690 (E.D. La. 2014)	14, 15
<u>Trinidad v. Florida Peninsula Insurance Company,</u> 121 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 2013)	13
<u>Tritschler v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 144 P.3d 519 (Az. Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<u>Vantage View, Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.,</u> No. 07-61038-CIV-MARRA, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20938 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2009).....	16
<u>Vision I Homeowners Ass’n v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.,</u> 674 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	16
<u>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.,</u> 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	10
<u>Zaitchick v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.,</u> 554 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	15

Zakrzewski v. State,
No. SC13-1825, 2014 Fla. LEXIS 2032, 2014 WL 2810560
(Fla. June 20, 2014) 19

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 90.702 20
Fla. Stat. § 90.801 19
Fla. Stat. § 90.803 19
Fla. Stat. § 627.7011 12-14, 17

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(c) 18
